
Investment Board

Date: Monday 17 September 2018

Time: 9.30 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116, 16, Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Bob Sleigh (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Finance & Investments
Nick Abell Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Steve Eling Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Patrick Harley Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Hulland Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Tony Jefferson Stratford-on-Avon District Council
Councillor Jim O'Boyle Coventry City Council
Councillor Brett O'Reilly Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Sue Summers West Midlands Development Capital
Gary Taylor Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership

Quorum for this meeting shall be four members.

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Carl Craney Governance Services Officer West Midlands Combined Authority
Telephone 0121 214 7965
Email Carl.Craney@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

Meeting Business Items

1.  Apologies for Absence (if any) Chair None

2.  Nomination of Substitutes (if any) Carl Craney None

3.  Declarations of Interests (if any)
Members are reminded of the need to declare
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in
an item being discussed during the course of the
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or
hospitality should be declared where the value of
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or
£40 (hospitality).

Chair None

4.  Minutes of last meeting
[For approval]

Chair 1 - 6

5.  Matters Arising Chair None

Business Items for Consideration

6.  Investment Programme - Update Linda Horne / Sukhy 
Dhanoa

7 - 12

7.  Arcadis Review - Update Sukhy Dhanoa 13 - 22

Business Items for Noting

8.  WMCA Collective Investment Fund (CIF) - 
Dashboard

Nick Oakley 23 - 24

9.  WMCA - Brownfield Land and Property Fund 
(BLPDF) - Dashboard

Nick Oakley 25 - 26

10.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
[To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with Section 100(A) of the
Local Government Act, 1972 the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business as it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to
the business or financial affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that
information)]

Chair None

Business Item for Consideration



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

11.  Change Request Strategic outline Business 
Case (SOC) - UKC Infrastructure Phase 1 - 
Chelmsley Wood Town Centre

Liz Grove / David 
Harris

27 - 50

Business Items for Noting

12.  WMCA Collective Investment Fund (CIF) - 
Dashboard

Nick Oakley 51 - 54

13.  WMCA Brownfield Land and Property 
Development Fund (BLPDF) - Dashboard

Nick Oakley 55 - 58



This page is intentionally left blank



Investment Board

Monday 20 August 2018 at 9.30 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Bob Sleigh (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Finance & Investments
Nick Abell Coventry & Warwickshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Robert Hulland Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Tony Jefferson Stratford-on-Avon District Council
Sue Summers West Midlands Development Capital

In Attendance
Sarah Middleton Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Liz Grove Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
David Harris Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Lucy Lee Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Mark O'Connell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Alan Smith Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Nicola Van der Hoven Warwickshire County Council
Nick Oakley West Midlands Development Capital
Sukhy Dhanoa West Midlands Combined Authority
Claire Jones West Midlands Combined Authority
Sean Pearce West Midlands Combined Authority
Carl Craney West Midlands Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

14.  Apologies for Absence (if any)
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Jim O’Boyle 
(Coventry City Council), Councillor Brett O’Reilly (Birmingham City Council), 
Councillor Roger Lawrence (City of Wolverhampton Council) and Gary 
Taylor (Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership).

An apology for absence had also been received from David Cockroft 
(Coventry City Council).

15.  Nomination of Substitutes (if any)
No substitutes had been nominated.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



16.  Declarations of Interests (if any)
Nick Abell declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item No. 
8. -  Full Business Case (FBC) – Coventry South and A46 Link Road Phase 
1 insofar as his company represented various companies who would benefit 
from the construction of the road improvement scheme.

The Chair (Councillor Bob Sleigh) and Councillor Robert Hulland declared 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary interests in Agenda Item 9. – Full Business Case 
(FBC) – A45 to Solihull Town Centre and UKC Strategy Cycle Link and 
Agenda Item No. 10. – Strategic outline Business Case (SOC) – UKC 
Infrastructure Package Phase 2 insofar as they were elected members of 
Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council.   

17.  Minutes of last meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

18.  Matters Arising
With reference to Minute No. 7. (Investment Programme Update) and in 
particular to the spending pressures on the East Birmingham and Solihull 
Metro extension and the Wednesbury – Brierley Hill Metro extension 
schemes, Councillor Mike Bird sought clarification as to the ceiling within 
which the Officers were working on in excess of the approved budgets. Sean 
Pearce assured the Board that the Officers were working within the approved 
budgets and that the Forward Plan for this Board included a review of the 
two schemes on 10 December 2018 in the case of the East Birmingham 
Solihull scheme and 21 January 2019 in the case of the Wednesbury – 
Brierley Hill scheme when the Outline Business Case and the Full Business 
Case would be considered respectively. Councillor Robert Hulland 
commented that it should not be assumed that additional funding would be 
made available for these schemes. 

19.  Investment Programme - Update
Sean Pearce presented a report on the status of the Investment Programme 
to help set out the context for any decisions made by the Board.

Resolved:
That the status of the Investment Programme delivery as detailed in 
the report be noted. 

20.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business as they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information relating to the business affairs of any particular person 
(Including the authority holding that information).

Page 2



21.  Full Business Case (FBC) - Coventry South and A46 Link Road Phase 1
Nicola Van der Hoven presented a report which outlined a request for the 
award of £6.6 million of Devolution Deal funding for the A46 Stoneleigh 
Junction (A46 Link Road Phase1), subject to the successful confirmation 
from the Department for Transport of Local Growth Fund grant. She 
explained that the application was promoted by Coventry City Council 
working in collaboration with Warwickshire County Council and fell within 
Coventry City Council’s ‘Coventry South Package’. 

She responded to various questions posed by members of the Board.

Resolved:
That the WMCA Board be recommended to approve the award of £6.6 

million Devolution Deal funding for the A46 Stoneleigh Junction (A46 Link 
Road Phase 1), subject to a successful confirmation fro
[...]
ew to 
the attention of the Board that this request for funding was from the total 
investment to be made in UKC-IP forming part of the WMCA Devolution Deal 
of £288 million.

David Harris responded to various questions from members of the Board 
including the need for WMCA funding rather than local funding and the inter-
relationship with the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnership Strategic Economic Plan.

Resolved:
That The Strategic Outline Business Case (SOC) for Phase 2 of UKC-
IP for £10.295 million, to bring forward 12 projects with a total 
estimated value of £753.589 million, of which the total WMCA 
contribution was expected to be £123.493 million be approved.

24.  MACC Homes Ltd.
Nick Oakley presented a report which sought approval to provide £2.350 
million of senior and mezzanine debt via the Collective Investment Fund 
(CIF) to assist with the acquisition and subsequent development of a 10x 
open market houses and a care home in Sutton Coldfield. He advised that a 
further application would be submitted in due course to assist with the 
construction costs of the care home and on the current position with planning 
permission. The Board noted the risk associated with the planning position 
but was satisfied that the interests of the Fund would be protected 
sufficiently.

Resolved:
That approval be granted to £2.350 million of senior and mezzanine 
debt for the acquisition of the property by the Company subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report.

25.  WMCA Collective Investment Fund (CIF) - Dashboard
Nick Oakley presented the Collective Investment Fund (CIF) Dashboard as 
at 15 August 2018.

The Chair suggested that the Officers investigate the use of information 
contained within the Dashboard to promote the work of the WMCA in 
investing in economic activity in the area. Sue Summers reported that an 
annual review of both the Collective Investment Fund and Brownfield Land 
and Property Development Fund had been compiled and would be available 
shortly. She undertook to ensure that this document was circulated to 
members of the Board.

Page 4



Resolved:
1. That the Dashboard be received and noted;

2. That the Officers investigate using the information from the 
Collective Investment Fund (CIF) and Brownfield Land and 
Property Development Fund (BLPDF) Dashboards to promote the 
work of the WMCA in investing in economic development activity in 
the area;

3. That the annual review of both the Collective Investment Fund and 
Brownfield Land and Property Development Fund be circulated to 
this Board.

26.  WMCA Brownfield Land and Property Development Fund (BLPDF) - 
Dashboard
Nick Oakley presented the Brownfield Land and Property Dashboard as at 
15 August 2018.

Resolved:
That the Dashboard be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 10.26 am.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank





Investment Board 

Date 17 September 2018

Report title Investment Programme Update

Portfolio Lead Councillor Bob Sleigh - Finance & Investments

Accountable Chief 
Executive

Deborah Cadman
Email Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
Tel 0121 214 7200

Accountable 
Employee

Sean Pearce
Email Sean.Pearce@wmca.org.uk
Tel 0121 214 7936

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Investment Board

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
The West Midlands Combined Authority Investment Board is recommended to: 

1 Note the status of the Investment Programme delivery as detailed within this 
report.

1 Purpose
1.1 The Investment Board agreed on 26 March 2018 to receive a monthly report on the 

status of the Investment Programme to help set the context for any investment 
decisions being made by the Board. This report fulfils that requirement.

2 Background
2.1 The Investment Board was established as part of the approvals process across the 

Investment Programme. The Investment Board was not originally set up to consider 
the progress being made across the Investment Programme as a whole. However, 
wha
[...]
 will be 
reported in due course. This will be reported back to the Investment Board through 
the delivery of the Business Case.

4.5 The cost to completion against UK Central Interchange remain red status due to 
the funding gap of circa £205m relating to the Birmingham International Station 
redevelopment project.  Funding sources continue to be progressed by Solihull 
MBC/Urban Growth Company.

4.6 Appendix 4 details the commitments made against the Investment Programme 
which totalled £488.8m to the end of August 2018.

5 Investment Programme Assurance Framework
5.1 A comprehensive review of the existing governance and assurance framework for 

the Investment Programme is currently being concluded and is being considered 
by the Executive Team. 
Update by the Head of Strategic Programme Delivery at Investment Board 17 
September 2018

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 : WMCA Investment Programme Funding Summary (as at 31st August 2018)

WMCA DfT EZ
Private 
Sector

DFT Block 
Grants

TBC
Highways 
England

Network 
Rail

LGF
Private 

Leverage

LSTF / LGF / 
OLEV 

Additional 
Funding

(Not Secure)

CIF EU HIF
Local 

Authority
Other Grand Total

Coventry Centre First Package             51,000               5,000             25,148             10,922               1,545             93,615 

Coventry Very Light Rail             55,000               2,460             57,460 

Metro Centenary Square Extension             11,982             18,212               4,700             10,700               1,000             46,594 

Metro Edgbaston Extension             46,918             58,300               1,500           106,718 

Wolverhampton Metrro Extension             27,400             13,500             40,900             81,800 

Bilston Road Track Replacement             15,986             15,986 

Sprint Programme           212,685             35,050             22,268               8,378                   950           279,331 

Rail Programme           186,100         
[...]
)

Develop and refine Benefits Map 

Investment 

Control & 

Assurance

Strengthen and improve Assurance 

Framework

Portfolio,

Programme & 

Project Governance 

Framework & 

Assurance

Develop Programme and Portfolio 

governance and assurance

3

P
age 15



Delivering inclusive growth

Arcadis Recommendations

• Simplify Investment Programme engagement common principals, evaluate control and assurance options and standardise 

terminologies

• Propose organisational structure, PMO target operational model and role of Corporate Assurance

• Introduce clear Investment Programme engagement model that simplifies relationship between combined authority and 

delivery partners with clear expectations, support mechanism, roles and responsibilities

• Define control and assurance measures for business cases using the ‘Five case business framework’ for well documented and 

evidence based evaluation approach. Embed assessment and ‘value management planning’ within business cases for robust 

financial risk management and contingency planning

• Define tactical, regional and strategic programme reporting mechanism and dashboards

4

P
age 16



Delivering inclusive growth

Progress

• Last update to Investment Board May 2018

• Vision, Strategies & Goals (VSG’s) refined and submitted by Arcadis along with an ‘As is Benefits Register’. 

All benefits are mapped to a Strategic Objective

• Completed the comprehensive review of the existing governance and assurance framework for the 

Investment Programme 

• Produced Framework objectives and design principles

• Enhanced approach and methodology for governance and assurance of the Investment Programme . The 

enhancements build and expand on the existing assurance framework and are based on HMT Green Book 

Guide, DfT Standards, WebTAG and Five Case Framework

• PMO produced a plan of activities to implement the changes required as part of the enhanced framework 

( see following slide)

• New Head of Strategic Programm
[...]
t Portfolio

• Increased visibility on Portfolio risks

• Milestone schedule:
• Forecast plan for SOC/OBC/FBD

• Delivery plan

• Increased focus on Benefit Management:
• Benefit Realisation Plan

• Progress Report

2. Revised Assurance model based on the latest HMT Green Book approach:
• Clarity on Business Case development

• Increased scrutiny by WMCA PMO

• Increased quality of Business Cases to be reviewed by the Investment Board

3. Robust Portfolio Change Process :
• Structured approach for managing change to the Investment Portfolio

• Maintain and manage a well “balanced” portfolio

8

Investment Board - Improvements

P
age 20



Delivering inclusive growth

Investment Board Support

• Commitment to an Enhanced Assurance Framework for the Investment Programme

• Socialise/promote within own organisations

• Approval of Enhanced Assurance Framework for Investment Programme

• Provide feedback/share best practice

9

P
age 21



wmca.org.uk

Final Slide

P
age 22



Page 1 -

WMCA Collective Investment Fund (CIF)

Dashboard as of 15th September 2018

Private and Confidential

Contents

Investments committed

Correct as of 15/09/2018

Private and Confidential

This report is PRIVATE - exempt from publication under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), Part 1, Paragraph 3

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 8



WMCA CIF  - Investments committed and completed funds
Ref Industry Jobs

Created

Commercial

Space 

- sq ft

Local

Authority

OP1
Industrial Units/Logistics

- Commercial space in Cannock
425 283,185 Cannock Chase DC

BD1
Industrial Unit

- Commercial space in Perry Barr
75 48,000 Birmingham CC

GE1
SME Industrial Units

- Commercial space in Wolverhampton
135 69,025 W'hampton CC

CD1
Mixed use scheme in Coventry on Brownfield 

land
200 60,000 Coventry CC

CD2 Commercial Units 180 83,500 Coventry CC

CW1 Mixed use scheme in Walsall 130 35,400 Walsall DC

EH1 Industrial unit in Coventry 275 82,000 Coventry CC

BD2 Commercial space in Wolv
[...]
fice
15/08/19 – Leadership Board

1.0 Purpose

1.1 Approve:
 
(1) The revised timescales for the submission of the Outline Business Case to allow 

consultation on the masterplan to be aligned with Metro; 

(2) Agreement in principle for bringing forward of £2.5m of Devolution Deal funding from the 
UKC Infrastructure Package requested ahead of Full Business Case to enable the early 
acquisition of property in Chelmsley Wood Town Centre.  The in principle decision is 
subject to:

a. the red book valuation being provided prior to completion of any acquisition; and

Page 27

Agenda Item 11



Page 2 of 13

b. a longstop date to be agreed with the WMCA Director of Housing and 
Regeneration beyond which, should the purchase not be concluded, then the 
allocation reverting back to approval in an FBC.

(3) That delegated authority be granted to the WMCA Director of Housing and 
Regeneration to conclude the commercial arrangements with Solihull Metropolitan 
Borough Council in relation to securing appropriate interest in the land and future 
venture capture for the WMCA.

2.0 Background

2.1 As part of Solihull MBC’s Strategic Outline Case, Phase 1, approved in October 2017, 
the development of a masterplan for CWTC was supported by the Combined Authority.
.

2.2 Crucially, in the context of future economic growth CWTC is strategically located at the 
heart of the North Solihull regeneration area, sitting between Birmingham City Centre and 
the key employment sites around the HS2 interchange site and the NEC, and also on the 
planned Metro route. A key objective of the masterplan will be the maximisation of wider 
infrastructure investment for the benefit of this important town centre.

2.3 The concept behind the  regeneration of Chelmsley Wood town centre supports the 
WMCA Strategic Economic Plan in 3 areas:

2.3.1 Geographically Chelmsley Wood is ideally located to enhance connectivity 
within the area and exploiting the strengths of the UK Central growth corridor 
thr
[...]
ed (£m):

Sponsor: Perry Wardle Total Change Requested (£m): £2,500,000 Change Approved (£m): TBC

Document Prepared by : James Magee Approved to Date (£m): £12,050,000

Assurance Overview
SOC Phase 1 was submitted through the Assurance Framework and approved by the Investment Board on 05/10/17 - WMCA funding commitment of £3.35m.

SOC Phase 1 Change Request (INVCR010) was approved at Investment Board on 13/03/18. Funding of £7.59 was requested from WMCA to progress the schemes, an increase of £4.24 million.

Change Request INVCR015 - CWTC Acquistions Budget is requesting £2.5m of Devolution Deal funding to enable the early acquisition of property in Chelmsley Wood Town Centre thereby avoiding CPO processes & revised
timescales for the submission of the outline business case to allow consultation on the masterplan to be aligned with Metro. This request is to accelerate the draw down ahead of the Full Business Case.

Leadership Team approved the revised timescales for the submission of the outline business case to allow for consultation on the masterplan to be aligned with Metro. The Acquistions Budget was supported with the
caveat that discussions commence between WMCA & SMBC regarding seeking more clarity in terms of the purchase and commitments back to the WMCA. 

Stage Actions/Comments Evidence Complete

Assurance

Local Assurance

Date: 12/07/18
þ

SMBC Cabinet - endorsed that the submission Strategic Outline Case, Phase 2 submitted to the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) to secure investment from the UK Central
Infrastructure Package

Technical Appraisal Panel - Not required for Change Request INVCR010

Date: Strategic
Economic
Financial
Commercial
Management
Other
Investment Advisory Group - Not required for Change Request INVCR010

Date:

Approvals

Leadership Group

Date: 15/08/18
þ

Query why SMBC are not funding the purchase of the Jobcentre directly themselves rather than using WMCA funding. Gareth Bradford raised point to Perry Wardle following Leadership Group -
Investment Board cover report updated to reflect - section 4.16. þ

Provide a condition of WMCA capturing the land value uplift given that this is in advance of the project FBC. SMBC to
recognise WMCA’s interest in the land and in the event the project is aborted.

Gareth Bradford raised point to Perry Wardle following Leadership Group -
Agreement similar to that for Kingshurst Village Centre. Ongoing
discussions regarding land value capture. Submission of FBC to clearly
articulate why funding is required.

þ

Red book evaluation to be provded so the WMCA can clearly see the case for investment and why SMBC are unable to
purchase this land acquistion on their own. 

Gareth Bradford raised point to Perry Wardle following Leadership Group -
Investment Board cover report updated to reflect - section 4.8 & 4.16. þ

Investment Board

Date: 17/09/18
¨

¨

¨

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Investment Programme - Update
	7 Arcadis Review - Update
	8 WMCA Collective Investment Fund (CIF) - Dashboard
	9 WMCA - Brownfield Land and Property Fund (BLPDF) - Dashboard
	11 Change Request Strategic outline Business Case (SOC) - UKC Infrastructure Phase 1 - Chelmsley Wood Town Centre
	10002 - CWTC change request 31.7.18
	10003 - CWTC Proforma
	10004 - WMCA AC UKC - P1 - CWTC

	12 WMCA Collective Investment Fund (CIF) - Dashboard
	13 WMCA Brownfield Land and Property Development Fund (BLPDF) - Dashboard



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

Investment Board

Monday 17 September 2018 at 9.30 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Bob Sleigh (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Finance & Investments
Nick Abell Coventry & Warwickshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Hulland Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Vickers Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Martin Clayton Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
David Harris Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Liz Grove Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Jacob Bonehill West Midlands Combined Authority
Nick Oakley West Midlands Development Capital
Tim Davies West Midlands Combined Authority
Sukhy Dhanoa West Midlands Combined Authority
Sean Pearce West Midlands Combined Authority
Claire Jones West Midlands Combined Authority
Carl Craney West Midlands Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

27.  Apologies for Absence (if any)
Apologies for absence had been received from Paul Brown (Black Country 
Local Enterprise Partnership), Councillor Steve Eling (Sandwell Metropolitan 
Borough Council), Councillor Patrick Harley (Dudley Metropolitan Borough 
Council), Councillor Tony Jefferson (Stratford on Avon District Council), 
Councillor Jim O’Boyle (Coventry City Council), Councillor Brett O’Reilly 
(Birmingham City Council), Councillor Roger Lawrence (City of 
Wolverhampton Council) and Sue Summers (West Midlands Development 
Capital).

Apologies for absence had also been received from Sarah Middleton (Black 
Country Local Enterprise Partnership), David Cockroft (Coventry City 
Council) and Ed Bradburn (West Midlands Development Capital).  

28.  Nomination of Substitutes (if any)
Councillor David Vickers had been nominated as the substitute member for 
Councillor Patrick Harley (Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council).



Page 2 of 5

29.  Declarations of Interests (if any)
The Chair (Councillor Bob Sleigh) and Councillor Robert Hulland declared 
Non-Pecuniary interests in Agenda Item No. 11 – Change Request – 
Strategic Outline Business Case (SOC) UKC Infrastructure Phase 1 – 
Chelmsley Wood Town Centre insofar as they were elected members of 
Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council.

30.  Minutes of last meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

31.  Matters Arising
With reference to Minute No. 18 (Matters Arising) and with particular 
reference to the Wednesbury – Brierley Hill Metro Extension scheme, 
Councillor David Vickers reported that Councillor Patrick Harley, Leader of 
Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council had written to the WMCA Mayor 
seeking confirmation of the funding from the WMCA towards this scheme. 
Sean Pearce confirmed that the WMCA Mayor had received such a letter 
albeit following the last meeting of the Board and that he understood that a 
response had been sent. 

32.  Investment Programme - Update
Sean Pearce presented a report on the status of the Investment Programme 
to help set out the context for any decisions made by the Board. He advised 
that an informal session with the Leaders of the Metropolitan Authorities was 
scheduled to be held on 28 September 2018 to consider prioritisation of the 
Investment Programme and that a report on this matter would be presented 
to the next meeting of this Board.

Resolved:
1. That the status of the Investment Programme as detailed in the 

report be noted;
2. That a report on the funding position with the Wednesbury – 

Brierley Hill Metro Extension scheme, the contents of the response 
of the WMCA Mayor to the Leader of Dudley Metropolitan Borough 
Council on this matter and the outcome of the prioritisation 
exercise in relation to the Investment Programme be submitted to 
the next meeting of this Board;

3. That a report on the comprehensive review of the existing 
governance and assurance framework for the Investment 
Programme including the recommendations emerging from the 
Arcadis review and the formalisation of the ‘Change Request’ 
process be submitted to the next meeting of this Board;

4. That in the event that any scheme which has been allocated funds 
by this Board and any such scheme fails subsequently or receives 
100%  funding from an alternative funding source, the allocated 
sum be returned to the Investment Programme for re-allocation. 

33.  Arcadis Review - Update
Sukhy Dhanoa presented a set of slides which updated the Board with the 
present position with the ‘Enhanced Assurance Framework’ and responded 



Page 3 of 5

to various questions from members of the Board.

Councillor Mike Bird commented that many of the suggested changes were 
already operated by partner local authorities and Local Enterprise 
Partnerships and suggested that the best practices of these bodies and 
especially the Local Enterprise Partnerships be adopted. He outlined the 
need for a consistent approach across the board to project appraisal. The 
Chair assured the Board that there was an alignment between the proposed 
‘Dashboard’ and the Assurance Frameworks operated by the Local 
Enterprise Partnerships. Sukhy Dhanoa explained that there had been a 
number of changes to the ‘Green Book’ and that best practice would be used 
and shared with partners.

In response to a question from Nick Abell, Sean Pearce explained the 
composition of the Investment Programme and that the proposed overview 
report would provide greater detail under the proposed revised 
arrangements. Nick Abell commented on the need for a two way flow of 
information rather than the Board being requested to allocate additional 
funds once a point of no return had been reached. Sean Pearce assured the 
Board that this was an integral part of the revised arrangements.

Resolved:
That the support of the Board to the following principles be agreed:

 Commitment to an Enhanced assurance Framework for the 
Investment Programme;

 Socialisation / promotion of the above within respective 
organisations;

 Approval of Enhanced Assurance Framework for Investment 
programme; and

 Examples of best practice to be provided and shared between 
partners.   

34.  WMCA Collective Investment Fund (CIF) - Dashboard
Nick Oakley presented the CIF Dashboard (public iteration) as at 15 
September 2018.

Resolved:
That the Dashboard be received and noted.

35.  WMCA - Brownfield Land and Property Fund (BLPDF) - Dashboard
Nick Oakley presented the Brownfield Land and Property Dashboard (public 
iteration) as at 15 September 2015.

Resolved:
That the Dashboard be received and noted.

36.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the following items of business as they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the business affairs



Page 4 of 5

of any particular person (Including the authority holding that
information).

37.  Change Request Strategic outline Business Case (SOC) - UKC 
Infrastructure Phase 1 - Chelmsley Wood Town Centre
Councillor Robert Hulland presented a report which detailed a need to delay 
the consultation exercise on the masterplan to align with that proposed for 
the Metro extension scheme and on an urgent need to bring forward funding 
allocated in the Devolution Deal from the UKC Infrastructure Package ahead 
of the submission of an Outline Business Case (OBC) to enable the early 
acquisition of a property in Chelmsley Wood Town Centre in order to prevent 
delays to a potential ‘One Public Estate Agenda’ case and/or a potential 
Compulsory Purchase Order. David Harris explained the strategic economic 
reasons for this unorthodox approach.

Jacob Bonehill, on behalf of Gareth Bradford, WMCA Director of Housing 
and Regeneration, reported that the application was supported by the WMCA 
in principle subject to the following:

i) The provision of a Red Book valuation being provided to the WMCA 
prior to completion of any acquisition;

ii) A longstop date to be agreed with the WMCA director of Housing and 
Regeneration beyond which, should the purchase not be 
concluded, then the allocation reverting back to the approval in an 
FBC;

iii) The income from the rental of the property being payable to the 
WMCA minus a reasonable management fee being paid to Solihull 
Metropolitan Borough Council and the WMCA retaining the 
proportion of any capital value of the leasehold interest, with the 
mechanism for calculating any capital uplift share from combining 
the leasehold and freehold interests to be agreed;

iv) That the interests against the legal title being in favour of the WMCA 
with a Heads of Terms to be agreed prior to and being presented 
to the next meeting of this Board.

David Harris and Jacob Bonehill responded to various questions raised by 
members of the Board including matters pertaining to the remaining length of 
the lease on the property in question, the condition of the property and 
obligations for repair, the method of valuation and the availability of 
independent and in-house qualified surveyors and valuers.

Resolved:   
1. That the revised timescale for the submission of the Outline 

Business Case (OBC) to allow consultation on the masterplan to 
be aligned with Metro;

2. That agreement in principle for bringing forward of £2.5 million of 
Devolution Deal funding from the UKC Infrastructure Package 
requested ahead of Full Business Case (FBC) to enable the early 
acquisition of property in Chelmsley Wood Town Centre be 
approved subject to:

a) The provision of a Red Book valuation being provided to and 
agreed by the WMCA prior to completion of any acquisition;

b) A longstop date to be agreed with the WMCA Director of Housing 



Page 5 of 5

and Regeneration beyond which, should the purchase not be 
concluded, then the allocation reverting back to the approval in an 
FBC;

c) Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council submitting an acceptable 
proposal to the WMCA for sharing of rental income and capital 
value change; and

d) An agreement in relation to the legal title being reached
3. That delegated authority be granted to the WMCA Director of 

Housing and Regeneration to conclude the commercial 
arrangements with Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council in 
relation to securing the appropriate agreement of matters detailed 
in 2. above.

    

38.  WMCA Collective Investment Fund (CIF) - Dashboard
Nick Oakley presented the CIF Dashboard (private iteration) as at 15 
September 2018.

Resolved:
That the Dashboard be received and noted.

39.  WMCA Brownfield Land and Property Development Fund (BLPDF) - 
Dashboard
Nick Oakley presented the Brownfield Land and Property Dashboard (private 
iteration) as at 15 September 2015.

Resolved:
That the Dashboard be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 10.26 am.


